

ACLU OF HAWAI'I FOUNDATION
MATEO CABALLERO (10081)
mcaballero@acluhawaii.org
JONGWOOK "WOOKIE" KIM (11020)
wkim@acluhawaii.org
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801
Telephone: 808.522.5905

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CCV-20-0001512
07-JAN-2021
04:55 PM
Dkt. 67 MOT

Counsel cont'd on next page

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAI'I

STATE OF HAWAII ORGANIZATION
OF POLICE OFFICERS (SHOPO),

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-20-1512 DEO
(Declaratory Judgment)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE; MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM; *AMICI*
CURIAE MEMORANDUM; NOTICE OF
MOTION; AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

NON-HEARING MOTION

JUDGE: Hon. Dean E. Ochiai
TRIAL: NONE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
SHIREEN A. BARDAY (*pro hac vice* pending)
sbarday@gibsondunn.com
KATHERINE MARQUART (*pro hac vice* pending)
kmarquart@gibsondunn.com
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
ARTHUR AGO (*pro hac vice* pending)
aago@lawyerscommittee.org
JOHN FOWLER (*pro hac vice* pending)
jfowler@lawyerscommittee.org
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.662.8600

*Attorneys for Movants
Civil Beat Law Center for the Public Interest, Lawyers'
Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, and ACLU of
Hawai'i Foundation*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Act 47 Addresses the Lack of Transparency and Accountability in Policing, Which Perpetuates Discrimination, Violence, and Mistrust in Law Enforcement, Especially for Communities of Color.....	2
1. Communities of Color in Hawai'i and Across the Country Suffer Disproportionately from Violence at the Hands of Law Enforcement.	2
2. Act 47 Remedies Serious Deficiencies in Disclosure of Police Misconduct.....	5
3. Act 47 Shines a Critical Light on Disciplinary Proceedings That Are Otherwise Shrouded in Secrecy.	7
4. Act 47 Ends a Culture of Impunity.	10
B. The Hawai'i Legislature Passed Act 47 to Restore Transparency and Public Trust In Law Enforcement.	11
C. Like the Reforms Enacted in Many Other States, Hawaii's Act 47 Is an Appropriate Response to Promote Much Needed Police Transparency and Accountability.....	15
D. The Public's Legitimate Concern for Transparency, Accountability, and Trust in Law Enforcement Justifies Disclosure of Officers' Names, and SHOPO's Articulated Concerns Are Pretextual and Unfounded.	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Attorney Gen. Law Enf't Directive Nos. 2020-5 & 2020-6</i> , 240 A.3d 419 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2020)	16
<i>Becerra v. Superior Ct.</i> , 257 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Ct. App. 2020).....	16
<i>Chicago v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , No. 124831, 2020 WL 3273050 (Ill. June 18, 2020).....	16
<i>Cox v. New Mexico Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 148 N.M. 934 (2010)	17
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Haw. 2003).....	4
<i>Fraternal Order of Police et al. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2020 CA 003492B (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2020).....	16
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , No. 3:16-CV-595-CWR-LRA, 2020 WL 4497723 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020).....	9
<i>Peer News LLC v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 138 Haw. 53, 376 P.3d 1 (2016).....	1
<i>Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 239 A.3d 946 (N.H. 2020)	16
<i>SHOPO v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , SCAP-19-0000450 (Haw. Dec. 16, 2020)	12
<i>SHOPO v. Soc'y of Prof'l Journalists-Univ. of Hawai'i Chapter</i> , 83 Haw. 378, 927 P.2d 386 (1996).....	18
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass'n v. De Blasio</i> , No. 20-2789 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2020), ECF No. 60-2.....	3
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass'n v. De Blasio</i> , No. 20-Civ.-05441-KPF (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Kealoha</i> , No. 17-cr-582-JMS-WRP (D. Haw. June 19, 2019).....	9
Statutes	
Ind. Code § 5-14-3	17
Ark. Code § 25-19-105(c)(1)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Comprehensive Policing & Justice Reform Second Emergency Amendment Act of 2020, D.C. Act 23-336 (2020)	16
Fla. Stat. § 112.533(2)(a)–(b)	16
2020 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 47, § 2	passim
2018 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 220	13
2016 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 161	13
2014 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 121, § 1	11, 13
1995 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 242, § 3	11
HRS § 52D-3.5	passim
HRS § 92F-2 (1988)	11
HRS § 92F-14 (1995)	11
HRS § 93-16(a).....	12
KRS § 61.878(1)(a).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 13.43(2).....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 44-04-18	16
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50-a	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 149.43.....	16
Okla. Open Records Act § 51-24A.7	17
Tex. Gov. Code § 143	17
Tex. Gov. Code § 552	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.050.....	16
 Other Authorities	
<i>2019 Use of Force Annual Report</i> , Honolulu Police Department, at 6, https://www.slideshare.net/civilbeat/2019-use-of-force-annual-report-hpd (last visited Jan. 3, 2021)	3
<i>About Us</i> , Honolulu Police Department, https://www.honolulu.org/about-us/ (last visited Dec. 26, 2020)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, Nathaniel Rakich & Likhitha Butchireddygari, <i>Why It's So Rare For Police Officers To Face Legal Consequences</i> , FiveThirtyEight (June 4, 2020), https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/whyits-	9
Anita Hofschneider, <i>Report: Honolulu Police Use Of Force Increased Last Year</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (Nov. 11, 2020), https://www.civilbeat.org/2020/11/report-honolulu-police-use-of-force-increased-last-year/	3
<i>Background on the SHOPO Case</i> , Society of Professional Journalists, http://www2.hawaii.edu/~jour/spj/bckgrnd.html (last visited Dec. 26, 2020)	17
Center for Policing Equity, <i>The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, and Police Use of Force</i> , at 15 (July 2016), https://policingequity.org/images/pdfs-doc/CPE_SoJ_Race-Arrests-UoF_2016-07-08-1130.pdf	3
<i>Civil Beat Data—Honolulu Police Misconduct: Disciplinary Actions, 2000-2019</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat, http://cops.civilbeat.org/records/?disc_s=%22personal%20business%22 (last visited Jan. 3, 2021)	6
Comm. on Pub. Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs, in 2019 Advance Senate Journal, at 5, https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2019/CommReports/HB285_SD1_SS_CR1408_.htm (last accessed Jan. 7, 2021)	14
Darwin Bond Graham, <i>Black people in California are stopped far more often by police, major study proves</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 3, 2020), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/jan/02/california-police-black-stops-force	3
<i>Distrust of Police is Major Driver of US Gun Violence, Report Warns</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 21, 2020), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/jan/21/police-gun-violence-trust-report;	19
Edika G. Quispe-Torreblanca & Neil Stewart, <i>Causal peer effects in police misconduct</i> Nature Hum. Behav. 797 (2019)	10
FBI, Crime Data Explorer: Honolulu Police Department (last visited Jan. 3, 2021)	19
Frank Edwards, Hedwig Lee & Michael Esposito, <i>Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race-Ethnicity, and Sex</i> , 116 Proc. of the Nat'l Acad. of Sci. 16793, 16793-94 (Aug. 2019), https://www.pnas.org/content/pnas/116/34/16793.full.pdf	3
Gordon Y.K. Pang, <i>UH group still waiting for that list from HPD</i> , Star-Bulletin (Sept. 5, 1996), http://archives.starbulletin.com/96/09/05/news/story1.html	18
<i>Hawaii profile</i> , Prison Policy Initiative, https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/HI.html (last visited Jan. 3, 2021)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2003)	6
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2012)	5, 6
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2014)	6
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2014-2016)	6
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2014-2019)	10, 18
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2015)	5
Honolulu Police Department, <i>Legislative Disciplinary Report</i> (2018)	12
James P. McElvain & Augustine J. Kposowa, <i>Police Officer Characteristics and the Likelihood of Using Deadly Force</i> <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 505 (2008)	10
Jeffrey S. Portnoy & Gerald Kato, <i>Legislature should let the public see police misconduct records</i> , Honolulu Star-Advertiser (June 15, 2020), https://printreplica.staradvertiser.com/?publink=17e2b82af	17
Jennifer Sinco Kelleher, <i>Honolulu police offer no details in power abuse discipline</i> , AP News (Oct. 27, 2020), https://apnews.com/article/arrests-lawsuits-hawaii-honolulu-844873b006de943109445d650ed0b4e0	12
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	9
Justin Nix, Bradley A. Campbell, Edward H. Byers & Geoffrey P. Alpert, <i>A Bird's Eye View of Civilians Killed by Police in 2015</i> , 16 <i>Criminology & Pub. Pol'y</i> 309 (2017)	3
Katherine Irwin & Karen Umemoto, <i>Being Fearless and Fearsome: Colonial Legacies, Racial Constructions, and Male Adolescent Violence</i> , <i>Race and Justice</i> (2012)	4
Keith Alexander, <i>D.C. police union seeks court injunction to stop release of body-worn camera footage, officers' identity following fatal interactions</i> , Wash. Post (Aug 10, 2020)	16
S.B. 497, S.D. 1, 28th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2015)	13
S.B. 3016, S.D. 1, 28th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2016)	13
Leila Fujimori & Kevin Dayton, <i>Hawaii State Legislature passes police reform bill</i> , Honolulu Star-Advertiser (July 6, 2020), https://www.staradvertiser.com/2020/07/06/breaking-news/hawaii-state-legislature-passes-police-reform-bill/	13, 15
Luis Ferre-Sadurni & Jesse McKinley, <i>N.Y. Bans Chokeholds and Approves Other Measures to Restrict Police</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/12/nyregion/50a-repeal-police-floyd.html	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lynn Kawano, <i>Lawmakers join the fight for more details on HPD officer's firing</i> , Hawaii News Now (Sept. 1, 2017), https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/story/36276135/lawmakers-join-the-fight-for-more-details-on-hpd-officers-firing/	13
Lynn Kawano, <i>Officer fired after violent video surfaced to get his job back — with back pay</i> , Hawaii News Now (Feb. 22, 2018), https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/story/37563061/hpd-officer-fired-after-violent-video-will-get-his-job-back-plus-hundreds-of-thousands-in-back-pay/	13
Nelson Daranciang, <i>Ex-police officer found guilty of sex assault is a fugitive in Morocco</i> , Star-Advertiser (Feb. 8, 2012), https://www.staradvertiser.com/2012/02/08/breaking-news/ex-police-officer-found-guilty-of-sex-assault-is-a-fugitive-in-morocco-2/ ;	5
Nick Grube, <i>Hawaii Supreme Court Releases Cachola Arbitration Decision</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (Dec. 17, 2020), https://www.civilbeat.org/2020/12/hawaii-supreme-court-releases-cachola-arbitration-decision/	13
Nick Grube, <i>How the Hawaii Police Union Is Helping Keep Bad Cops On the Job</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (Apr. 3, 2017), https://www.civilbeat.org/2017/04/how-the-hawaii-police-union-is-helping-keep-bad-cops-on-the-job/	7
Nick Grube, <i>HPD Keeps Mum About Fired Cop Now Charged With Sex Assault</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (Jan. 27, 2016), https://www.civilbeat.org/2016/01/hpd-keeps-mum-about-fired-cop-now-charged-with-sex-assault	6, 7, 12
Nick Grube, <i>In the Case of This Fired Honolulu Cop, The Public Is Still In the Dark</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (Apr. 9, 2013), https://www.civilbeat.org/2013/04/18784-in-the-case-of-this-fired-honolulu-cop-the-public-is-still-in-the-dark/	5
Nick Grube, <i>In the Name of the Law: Hawaii Police Union ‘Outguns’ Students</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (February 27, 2013), https://www.civilbeat.org/2013/02/in-the-name-of-the-law-hawaii-police-union-outguns-students/	18
Nick Grube, <i>In the Name of the Law: UH Students vs. The Police</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (February 26, 2013), https://www.civilbeat.org/2013/02/in-the-name-of-the-law-uh-students-vs-the-police/	17, 18
Office of the City Auditor, <i>Audit of the Honolulu Police Department’s Policies, Procedures, and Controls, Resolution 19-255</i> (Dec. 2020) http://www.honolulu.gov/rep/site/oca/oca_docs/Audit_of_HPDS_Policies_Procedures_and_Controls_Final_Report.pdf	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Office of Hawaiian Affairs, <i>The Disparate Treatment of Native Hawaiians in the Criminal Justice System</i> , at 26-30, 53-58 (2010), https://19of32x2yl33s8o4xza0gf14-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/ir_final_web_rev.pdf ;.....	4
<i>Promote Police Transparency with the Repeal of CRL 50-a</i> , N. Y. City Bar (June 9, 2020), https://www.nycbar.org/member-and-career-services/committees/reports-listing/reports/detail/promote-police-transparency-repeal-crl-50-a	2
<i>Quickfacts: Hawaii</i> , United States Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/HI (last visited Jan. 5, 2021)	3
Rachel Moran, <i>Ending the Internal Affairs Farce</i> , 64 Buffalo L. Rev. 837 (2016)	8
Rick Daysog, <i>City agrees to a tentative \$320,000 settlement over HPD domestic violence case</i> , Hawaii News Now (Oct. 25, 2020), https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/2020/10/25/city-agrees-tentative-settlement-over-hpd-domestic-violence-case/	12
Rob Shikina, <i>Suits Claiming Misconduct by HPD Settled for \$60,000</i> , Honolulu Star-Advertiser (Oct. 14, 2014), https://www.staradvertiser.com/2014/10/14/hawaii-news/suits-claiming-misconduct-by-hpd-settled-for-60000-2/	10
Robert Lewis, et al., <i>Is Police Misconduct a Secret in Your State?</i> , WNYC News (Oct. 15, 2015), https://www.wnyc.org/story/police-misconduct-records/	16
S. Comm. on Labor and Pub. Employment, <i>Testimony on H.B. No. 285, Relating to Public Safety</i> (Feb. 12, 2019), https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/Session2019/Testimony/HB285_TESTIMONY_LAB_02-12-19_.PDF	14
S. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs, <i>Testimony on H.B. No. 285, Relating to Public Safety</i> (Mar. 19, 2019), https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/Session2019/Testimony/HB285_HD1_TESTIMONY_PSM_03-19-19_.PDF	13
<i>Shielded From Justice: Police Brutality and Accountability in the United States—Internal Affairs Units</i> , Human Rights Watch, https://www.hrw.org/legacy/reports98/police/uspo25.htm (last visited Jan. 4, 2021)	7
S. Stand. Com. Rep. No. 1906, Jud. Comm., https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2019/CommReports/HB285_SD2_SS_CR1906_.htm	14
S. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 1408, Comm. on Pub. Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs, in 2019 Advance Senate Journal, at 5, https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2019/CommReports/HB285_SD1_SS_CR1408_.htm (last accessed Jan. 7, 2021)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statement by Chief Justice Mark E. Recktenwald, Hawai‘i State Judiciary (June 15, 2020), https://www.courts.state.hi.us/news_and_reports/2020/06/statement-by-chief-justice-mark-e-recktenwald	4, 20
SteVon Felton, <i>Criticism and Transparency Are Good for Police Departments</i> , R Street (Oct. 25, 2018), https://www.rstreet.org/2018/10/25/criticism-and-transparency-are-good-for-police-departments/	19
Tenth Report of Independent Monitor, <i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 10-cv-0699-AT (S.D.N.Y.), Dkt. No. 496.....	8, 9
Thibaut Horel et al., <i>The Contagiousness of Police Violence</i> (Nov. 2018), https://www.law.uchicago.edu/files/2018-11/chicago_contagiousness_of_violence.pdf	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Community Relations Service, <i>Community Relations Services Toolkit for Policing: Importance of Police-Community Relationships and Resources for Further Readings</i> , https://www.justice.gov/crs/file/836486/download (last visited Jan. 7, 2021).....	19
Washington Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, <i>Racial Disparities in Arrests in the District of Columbia, 2009-2011</i> (July 2013), https://www.washlaw.org/pdf/wlc_report_racial_disparities.pdf	4
